
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact: Jane Creer 
Direct : 020 8132 1211 

e-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 
Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

THE CABINET 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 at 4.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of 
the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children's Services), 
Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), 
Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Susan Erbil (Cabinet 
Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet 
Member for Environment), Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement), Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Cohesion), 
George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), Mustafa Cetinkaya 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield South East)), Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet 
Member (Non-geographical)), Ahmet Hasan (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield 
North)) and Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield West)) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members  (Invitees) 
 
Councillors : Mustafa Cetinkaya (Enfield South East), Ayten Guzel (Non-
geographical), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and Chris James (Enfield West) 
 

Note: Conduct at Meetings of the Cabinet 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


PART 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note, that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous Cabinet meeting held on 19 April 

2023. 
 

5. CLAVERINGS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE - STRATEGIC PROPERTY 
DISPOSAL   

 
 Report from the Executive Director – Housing, Regeneration & Development.  

(Key decision – reference number 5624) 
TO FOLLOW 

 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

6. MERIDIAN WEST SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  (Pages 9 - 
220) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Housing, Regeneration & 

Development is attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5600) 
 

7. HOMELESSNESS IN ENFIELD (5) - HOUSING RESIDENTS WHERE 
ACCOMMODATION IS AFFORDABLE  (Pages 221 - 260) 

 
 A report from the Executive Director – Housing, Regeneration & 

Development is attached.  (Key decision – reference number 5625) 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Wednesday 13 September 2023 at 7.00pm.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 



 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the items of business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda.) 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 2 
 
 

10. LEISURE REVIEW  (Pages 261 - 274) 
 
 Report from the Interim Executive Director – Environment & Communities. 

(Key decision – reference number 5609)  
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 19.4.2023 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 19 APRIL 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi 

(Cabinet Member for Children's Services), Chinelo Anyanwu 
(Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local 
Economy), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and 
Social Care), Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for Licensing, 
Planning and Regulatory Services), Tim Leaver (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Procurement), Gina Needs (Cabinet 
Member for Community Safety and Cohesion), George Savva 
MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing), Ayten Guzel 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Non-geographical)), Ahmet 
Hasan (Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield North) and 
Chris James (Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield West)) 

 
ABSENT Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of the Council), Rick Jewell 

(Cabinet Member for Environment) and Mustafa Cetinkaya 
(Associate Cabinet Member for Enfield South East)  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 

Director People), Fay Hammond (Executive Director 
Resources), Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Simon 
Pollock (Interim Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities), Neil Best (Head of Education, Strategic 
Resourcing and Partnerships), Ramasasi Ramasubramanian 
(Head of Access to Resources Integrated Services), Penny 
Halliday (Acting Director of Meridian Water), Joanne Drew 
(Director of Housing and Regeneration), Terry Osborne 
(Director of Law and Governance), and Jane Creer 
(Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillors Ayten 

Guzel (Non-geographical), Ahmet Hasan (Enfield North) and 
Chris James (Enfield West) 
Local press representative 
Members and officers observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ergin Erbil, Rick Jewell 
and Mustafa Cetinkaya. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

CABINET - 19.4.2023 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 
February 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 SCHOOLS CAPITAL PROGRAMME STRATEGIC DELIVERY PLAN 
2023/24 TO 2024/25  
 
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director People, setting out the strategic plan for 
delivering works and services to deliver the Schools Capital Programme and 
outlining additional opportunities for further capital investment outside of 
capital grant income to deliver the strategic objectives. 
 
It was confirmed that provision of more Special Educational Needs (SEN) 
pupil places within the borough was included in the objectives. 
 
Members confirmed they had taken into account the exempt information set 
out in the Part 2 (Confidential) report also found on the agenda. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I.  Grant the approval to spend the 2023/24 and 2024/25 Capital Grant Budget 
of £24.75m and £10.23m respectively as set out in paragraph 44 of the report 
and for its inclusion in the Councils future Capital Programme.  
 
II.  Give approval to the strategic objectives as set out in the report and 
delegate authority to the Lead Member for Children’s Services to agree a 
more detailed programme in May 2023 (Delivery Plan).  
 
III.  Give approval to commence the delivery of projects identified in the 
Delivery Plan to allow tenders to be pursued in compliance with the Co
[...]
recommendations and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5525) 
 

6 ENFIELD CHILDREN'S HOME PROJECT INVESTMENT  
 
Cllr Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) introduced the 
report of the Executive Director People, seeking approval for capital funding to 
include the appropriation of two properties currently in the Education portfolio 
to create two new children’s homes for six residential placements. 
 
The benefits of more local provision were highlighted. 
 
Members were advised of the regulation and safeguarding that would be in 
place. 
 
Members confirmed they had taken into account the exempt information set 
out in the Part 2 (Confidential) report also found on the agenda. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 

Page 3



 

CABINET - 19.4.2023 

 

 
I.  Note and authorise applications to the Department for Education (DfE) for 
Secretary of State consent to approve the release of two residential properties 
on the Carterhatch and Raglan school sites from the Education portfolio for 
the purpose of creating two residential, 3-bed children’s homes.  
 
II.  Delegate authority to the Executive Director People to submit a planning 
application for change of use for both properties and subject to receiving 
necessary consent from the Secretary of State and budget approval, to attend 
to appropriation formalities for their change of use.  
 
III.  Approve the capital funding of up to £1.5m subject to approval of the new 
outline budget by Full Council in the next capital budget update, to include the 
appropriation of the properties and carry out all necessary improvements, 
extensions and refurbishments required to ensure that both homes are safe, 
secure, and fit for purpose.  
 
IV.  Delegate authority to the Executive Director People to approve individual 
project spend within the proposed £1.5m and to procure consultants and other 
resources, in accordance with Council Governance and Contract Procedure 
Rules as necessary to deliver the project.  
 
V.  Approve projected expenditure for the care services contracts.  
 
VI.  Delegate authority to the Executive Director People to approve 
procurement and subsequent award of care services contracts. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5568) 
 

7 QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q3)  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the Chief 
Executive providing the quarterly overview of performance in delivering on the 
Council priorities. 
 
In response to Members’ concerns regarding leisure centre attendance and 
poor performance of Fusion, it was confirmed the leisure provider was being 
held to account, an action plan had been drawn up, and issues were being 
addressed by officers. 
 
In response to Members’ queries in respect of homelessness and housing 
pressures, it was confirmed that privately rented accommodation was in short 
supply and the Council was assisting with schemes to help with relocation, 
finding accommodation, and mediation with landlords. Councils were also 
collectively lobbying government for increased grant. 
 

Page 4



 

CABINET - 19.4.2023 

 

DECISION: The Cabinet agreed to note the progress being made against the 
key priority indicators for Enfield.  
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendation and the decision.  
 
(Non Key) 
 

8 MERIDIAN WATER FINANCIAL MODEL  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director Place, providing an update on the progress of Meridian 
Water and seeking approval of the revised financial model and approval of 
delegations to proceed with marketing four parcels this year. 
 
Cllr Caliskan commented that this was an exciting stage of the project, with a 
move from planning to homes being built and a lot happening on site, 
including creation of jobs in construction and the meanwhile activities. The 
choice had been made to continue with the momentum of the project and the 
improvement of the area, while getting value for money. Members were 
reassured that the aims and objectives of the project remained as proposed, 
and that local people were to be the principal beneficiaries. The Executive 
Director Resources confirmed that the financial model had been reviewed and 
had responded to the economic situation. 
 
Members confirmed they had taken into account the exempt information set 
out in the Part 2 (Confidential) report also found on the agenda. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I.  Note the scheme progress to date, the concluding activities for Stage One 
of Meridian Water, and the actions taken by the Council to manage 
expenditure over the past year.  
 
II.  Approve the 2023 financial model as the primary financial viability tool for 
the Meridian Water project.  
 
III.  Note the allocation of historical costs in the model and to note the key 
assumptions and outputs that are included in the financial model baseline.  
 
IV.  Note the financial metrics are a point in time. 
 
V.  Delegate to the Director of Development (Meridian Water) to appoint 
advisors to work up a detailed delivery strategy for Meridian Four (M4), 
Teardrop (M13) and Meridian Seven (M7) to optimise the financial position of 
each parcel.  
 
VI.  Delegate to the Portfolio Holder for Meridian Water approval to commence 
the marketing and procurement of the M13, M4 and M7 to seek development 

Page 5



 

CABINET - 19.4.2023 

 

partners following detailed due diligence and soft market testing. The Portfolio 
holder report will contain development, financial and placemaking hurdles. 
 
VII.  Agree a flexible marketing approach to the use, tenure, selected 
development partner and parcel packaging of Meridian Three.  
 
VIII.  Approve the two-year capital expenditure budget as set out in Appendix 
1 of the report, subject to approval of the new outline budget by Full Council in 
the next capital budget update. 
 
IX.  Note the budget includes £4.4m for land purchase which will require 
further approval to spend.  
 
X.  Delegate to the Executive Director of Place and Director of Finance Capital 
and Commercial approval of the £4.4m land purchase.  
 
XI.  Note that, as a prudent measure, the Council will seek to increase its 
voluntary annual provision to repay Meridian Water debt from General Fund 
revenue (see para 143-145 of the report).  
 
XII.  Note officers will bring a stage two development strategy report to 
Cabinet in Autumn 2023. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5463) 
 

9 FUTURE OF SHROPSHIRE AND CHESHIRE HOUSE  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Executive Director Place, setting out the preferred option on the future 
of Cheshire and Shropshire Houses. 
 
The report detailed how the Council would work to secure moves to suitable 
accommodation for the residents of both blocks without delay, and also set 
out longer term options on the blocks. The options appraisal for the site would 
also be undertaken in consultation with neighbouring residents. 
 
It was confirmed that the residents wanted to move, that value for money was 
firmly borne in mind, and that giving certainty to residents about rehousing 
was important. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Social Housing, ward councillors, and the Director of 
Housing and Regeneration and team of officers were thanked for their hard 
work at a difficult time and for the intensive engagement and consultation with 
the residents. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 

Page 6



 

CABINET - 19.4.2023 

 

I.  In the light of resident engagement and the options appraisal, agree to the 
decommissioning of Shropshire and Cheshire Houses, subject to the safe 
rehousing of all residents. 
 
II.  Agree the expenditure outlined in the report to enable full decant of the 
Shropshire and Cheshire blocks and recommend to Council approval of the 
budget for the acquisition of leaseholder interests. 
 
III.  Approve the proposed Residents Offer set out in the report and shown in 
Appendix A of the report.  
 
IV.  Note the investment required for the safe maintenance and repair of the 
buildings whilst residents remain in situ which will be funded from the 
approved capital programme.  
 
V.  Agree to delegate the development options for the future of the blocks and 
estate and to consult all residents on the estate (inc under S105), to the 
Director of Housing and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Social Housing and the Leader.  
 
VI.  Agree to Secure tenants being awarded decant status enabling them to 
bid for alternative homes through the Choice Based Lettings system. 
 
VII.  Agree to issue an ‘Initial Demolition Notice’ to prevent any future Right to 
Buy requests dealing with all related steps and documentation including any 
steps needed to obtain vacant possession. 
 
VIII.  Agree to use CPO powers in principle across the two blocks with CPOs 
for the blocks to be brought back to Cabinet at a later date with supporting 
justification. 
 
IX.  Authorise officers to carry out all preparatory work for the proposed CPO 
and any other powers (such as G10). 
 
X.  Note the results of the resident consultation to understand accommodation 
needs and lifestyle considerations which will be factored into the re-housing 
programme and support for residents affected. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
 
(Key decision – reference number 5602) 
 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED this was the last meeting of the Cabinet in the 2022/23 municipal 
year. The dates of the future meetings would be confirmed following Annual 
Council on Wednesday 10 May 2023. 
 

11 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 7



 

CABINET - 19.4.2023 

 

 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
Members were asked to refer to the part 2 agenda but there were no other 
questions or comments. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.48 pm. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Title:  Meridian West Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet 

Date of Report 
briefing: 

Leader’s briefing 19th April 2023  
 

Cabinet Member: Cabinet decision  

Directors:  Brett Leahy, Director of Planning and Growth 
Sarah Cary, Executive Director of Place 

Report Author: Edward Jones edward.jones@enfield.gov.uk  

Ward(s) affected: Upper Edmonton  

Key Decision 
Number  

KD5600 

Implementation 
date, if not called 
in: 

19th June 2023 
 

Classification: Part I Public  

Reason for 
exemption 

 

 
 
  

Page 9 Agenda Item 6

mailto:edward.jones@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report recommends Cabinet to approve the Meridian West Bank 

Supplementary Planning Document (MW SPD) for adoption in accordance 
with Regulation 14 of the Town & Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 as amended.  The MW SPD will help to 
coordinate development across the Meridian West area, providing more detail 
to supplement the policies and proposals contained in the development plan. 
Once adopted, MW SPD will be a material consideration in the determination 
of planning applications. 

 
Recommendations 
 

 
Background and Options 

2. A Supplementary Planning Document (
[...]
ents of Enfield. 

Page 219



EqIA template approved by EMT 16th June 2020 

 

 

 
 

Section 5 – Action plan for mitigating actions 

 
Any actions that are already completed should be captured in the equality analysis 

section above. Any actions that will be implemented once the decision has been 

made should be captured here. 
 

 
Identified 
Issue 

Action Required Lead 
officer 

Timescale/By 
When 

Costs Review 
Date/Comments 

      

      

      

 

Page 220



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

Report Title Homelessness in Enfield (5) – Housing residents where 
accommodation is affordable 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 7 June 2023 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Savva 

Directors:  Sarah Cary, Executive Director 
Joanne Drew, Director of Housing and Regeneration 

Report Author: Richard Sorensen Richard.sorensen@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: all 

Key Decision 
Number  

KD 5625                         

Implementation 
date, if not called 
in: 

17 June 2023 
 

Classification: Part I Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. This report proposes a new approach to maximise the opportunities for 
residents to secure affordable accommodation in the light of increased 
pressures on accessing temporary and affordable housing in the borough.  
This report seeks approval for a new service model and a revised 
Placement Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 221 Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations 
 

 
Background and Options 

2. This report sets out the many reasons for the recommendations contained 
in it. By way of summary, but not exhaustively, the Council is experiencing 
unprecedented demand from residents losing their homes.  This is at a 
time when the private rented sector is contracting, rents are rising and 
there is a severe shortage of affordable privately rented homes across the 
whole of the southeast of England.   

3. This shortage of affordable accommodation means that few households 
have the financial capacity and opportunity to move out of temporary 
accommodation. 

4. The supply of temporary accommodation has also fallen, and landlords 
are exiting the temporary accommodation market as they can gain higher 
returns through privately renting their properties. 

5. The number of households being accommodated in hotels has risen to 
over two hundred and over 100 of these have been in hotels for more than 
six weeks. 

6. The impact on families staying for extended periods in hotels is immense 
and this places extreme pressure on both the families and officers.  Whilst 
this type of accommodation should only be for emergencies the reality is 
that it is being used for extended periods of time. 

7. This is mirrored by the financial cost to the Council.  Without action we 
project a £20m deficit for 2023-24, directly caused by the cost of hotel 
accommodation, the rising costs of existing leased temporary 
accommodation and the and the impact of the welfare system on 
temporary accommodation costs. 

8. Market changes have been driven by central government policy which has 
led to a rapid decline in the supply of privately rented properties and a rise in 

rent levels.  Research carried out by Savills (on behalf of Capital Letters last 
summer) suggested that rents had increased in Enfield by between 4% and 6%. 

I. Note the impact of current housing and welfare benefits policy on residents which 
is resulting in increased homelessness and residents in hotel accommodation for 
long periods of time. 

II. Agree the response which is to rehouse residents where rents and LHA levels 
converge maximising the choice that is available.   

III. Agree the new service model and communications with residents outlined in this 
report to address this.  Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Social Housing to 
develop bespoke support arrangements consistent with the needs of residents 
and the local areas in which placements are made. 

IV. Approve the Placement Policy 
V. To maximise the available accommodation for those in most need, agree to 

request the Housing Gateway Board to revise its housing policy to offer new 
tenancies for a two year period at LHA rates and thereafter at market rent levels.   

VI. Agree to request the Housing Gateway Board to set rents at market rates for 
existing tenants from April 2024. 

Page 222



 

 

They also found that there had been a 42% reduction in the supply of private 
rented properties in Enfield over the last two years. 

9. These figures match the experience of the Housing Advisory Service 
which rely on properties that can be rented at LHA levels so that they are 
affordable to residents.  The supply of private rented properties at Local 
Housing Allowance (LHA) rents has reduced by 90% since April 2021 and 
84% since April 2022.  With LHA frozen at 2020 rates there is little 
prospect of an increase in supply of affordable private rented 
accommodation within the borough and the trend of landlords exiting the 
market is set to continue over 2023. 

 

10. This challenge is happening at a national level and is reflected in both the 
number of homelessness approaches and the use of temporary 
accommodation.  The effectiveness of our prevention activity has 
mitigated the impact in Enfield to some degree but nationally the use of 
temporary accommodation has risen from 95,000 households at the end 
of March 2022 to over 100,000  households – the highest figure for over 
20 years..   

 

11. In Enfield, the number of households in temporary accommodation has 
remained relatively static at just under 3100 due to the focus of our service 
on prevention. 

Page 223



 

 

12. The number of Enfield households in temporary accommodation securing 
move on accommodation in the private rented accommodation has fallen 
in line with the supply.  This is reflected in the number of households 
moving 

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 7.6.2023 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 7 JUNE 2023 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council), Ergin Erbil (Deputy 

Leader of the Council), Abdul Abdullahi (Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services), Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for 
Public Spaces, Culture and Local Economy), Susan Erbil 
(Cabinet Member for Licensing, Planning and Regulatory 
Services), Rick Jewell (Cabinet Member for Environment), Tim 
Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement), 
George Savva MBE (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) 

 
ABSENT Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), 

Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Cohesion), Mustafa Cetinkaya (Associate Cabinet Member 
(Enfield South East)), Ayten Guzel (Associate Cabinet 
Member (Non-geographical)) and Chris James (Associate 
Cabinet Member (Enfield West))  

 
OFFICERS: Ian Davis (Chief Executive), Tony Theodoulou (Executive 

Director People), Fay Hammond (Executive Director 
Resources), Sarah Cary (Executive Director Place), Simon 
Pollock (Interim Executive Director of Environment and 
Communities), Brett Leahy (Director of Planning and Growth), 
May Hope (Plan Making Manager), Joanne Drew (Director of 
Housing and Regeneration), James Wheeler (Director of 
Development – Property), Cheryl Headon (Acting Director of 
Leisure, Parks and Culture), Terry Osborne (Director of Law 
and Governance), and Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Associate Cabinet Members (Invitees): Councillor Ahmet 

Hasan (Enfield North) 
Local press representative 
Members and officers observing 

 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alev Cazimoglu, Gina 
Needs, Mustafa Cetinkaya, Ayten Guzel, and Chris James. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 DEPUTATIONS  



 

CABINET - 7.6.2023 

 

- 2 - 

 
NOTED that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 
April 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to consider Items 6 and 7 
at the beginning of the meeting. The minutes reflect the order of the meeting. 
 

6 MERIDIAN WEST SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the 
Executive Director – Housing, Regeneration and Development, seeking 
approval of the Meridian West Bank Supplementary Planning Document (MW 
SPD) for adoption in accordance with Regulation 14 of the Town & Country 
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 as amended. This 
would support co-ordinated development on the site. 
 
Councillor Leaver arrived at the meeting at this point. 
 
Officers confirmed the consultation process undertaken on the MW SPD, and 
its key principles. Assurance was provided in respect of promotion of good 
quality green space, and the protections provided by the document and help 
in shaping possibilities at the site in the future. 
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
  
I.  Approve the Meridian West Bank Supplementary Planning Document for 
adoption as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5600) 
 

7 HOMELESSNESS IN ENFIELD (5) - HOUSING RESIDENTS WHERE 
ACCOMMODATION IS AFFORDABLE  
 
Cllr George Savva (Cabinet Member for Social Housing) introduced the report 
of the Executive Director – Housing, Regeneration and Development, seeking 
approval for a new service model and a revised Placement Policy. The current 
pressures on accessing temporary and affordable housing in the borough 
were highlighted, and the route proposed was the only way forward for 
residents to secure an affordable home. 
 



 

CABINET - 7.6.2023 

 

- 3 - 

The Leader also emphasized the importance of responding at this time to the 
significant pressure on the Council’s budget because of the cost of temporary 
accommodation. 
 
Officers highlighted details of the placement policy and the support to be 
provided to particularly vulnerable residents and to families with children. The 
impact on the Council’s budget if the current situation was not addressed was 
advised, and that temporary accommodation was now top of the budget 
pressures being faced by councils across London. 
 
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to: 
 
I. Note the impact of current housing and welfare benefits policy on residents 
which is resulting in increased homelessness and residents in hotel 
accommodation for long periods of time. 
 
II. Agree the response which is to rehouse residents where rents and Local 
Housing Allowance (LHA) levels converge maximising the choice that is 
available.  
 
III. Agree the new service model and communications with residents outlined 
in the report to address this. Delegate authority to the Director of Housing and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Social Housing to 
develop bespoke support arrangements consistent with the needs of residents 
and the local areas in which placements are made.  
 
IV. Approve the Placement Policy. 
 
V. To maximise the available accommodation for those in most need, agree to 
request the Housing Gateway Board to revise its housing policy to offer new 
tenancies for a two year period at LHA rates and thereafter at market rent 
levels.  
 
VI. Agree to request the Housing Gateway Board to set rents at market rates 
for existing tenants from April 2024. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5625) 
 

8 CLAVERINGS INDUSTRIAL ESTATE - STRATEGIC PROPERTY 
DISPOSAL  
 
Cllr Tim Leaver (Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement) introduced 
the Part 1 and 2 report of the Executive Director – Housing, Regeneration and 
Development, seeking approval for the business case and proposed disposal 
route for the sale of the Claverings Industrial Estate, and providing an update 
on the initiatives undertaken to date. The broad timetable was set out in the 
report, and it was hoped that plans would be implemented early in 2024. 



 

CABINET - 7.6.2023 

 

- 4 - 

 
The Leader noted that any proposals for the site would be subject to the usual 
processes and application for planning permission. Community groups at the 
site would welcome investment to a better location. 
  
Members discussed further details in respect of the information set out in the 
Part 2 (Confidential) report also found on the agenda, following the resolution 
excluding the press and public from the meeting. 
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed : 
  
I. To agree the open marketing for sale of The Claverings Industrial Estate.  
 
II. To agree that the decision on the weightings for the assessment of bids be 
delegated to the Executive Director Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Director of Resources and Director of Law & Governance, as per the Part 2 
report.  
 
III. To authorise the Director of Property to take necessary action to deal with 
existing third-party rights affecting the site, including terminating leases and 
licenses, or surrender or variation of leases and licences and other land 
interests, to facilitate site optimisation, in accordance with the Council’s 
Property Procedure Rules.  
 
IV. To authorise the Director of Property to agree the final sale terms in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources.  
 
V. To note that all agreements to be entered into as contemplated by this 
report are to be approved by Legal Services on behalf of the Director of Law 
and Governance. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5624) 
 

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Wednesday 13 September 2023 at 7:00pm. 
 

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
A resolution was passed under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for the items of 
business listed on part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 



 

CABINET - 7.6.2023 

 

- 5 - 

11 LEISURE REVIEW  
 
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) introduced the report of the Interim 
Executive Director – Environment and Communities, seeking approval for the 
recommendations set out in the Part 2 (Confidential) report. 
 
Cllr Chinelo Anyanwu (Cabinet Member for Public Spaces, Culture and Local 
Economy) informed the Cabinet that in the interests of openness and 
transparency she would like to declare that her husband’s company delivered 
food to young people attending activity sessions at the leisure centres run by 
Fusion, but did not have any relationship with Fusion, and the Monitoring 
Officer advised that this was not a pecuniary or other interest. 
 
Cllr Anyanwu and officers highlighted background circumstances and the 
options for the Council, and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
  
DECISION:  The Cabinet agreed to approve the recommendations set out in 
the Part 2 (Confidential) report. 
 
The report sets out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for 
the recommendations and the decision. 
  
(Key decision – reference number 5609) 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.56 pm. 
 
 
 


